## CITY OF HYATTSVILLE

## **PROCLAMATION**

HONORING THE DEDICATED SERVICE AND LEADERSHIP OF COUNCILMEMBER BART LAWRENCE

This proclamation acknowledges and celebrates the leadership and dedication of Councilmember and Council Vice President Bart Lawrence during his tenure representing the residents of Ward 1 on Hyattsville's City Council.

WHEREAS, Bart Lawrence served as a dedicated Councilmember representing Ward 1 and the City of Hyattsville from 2013 to 2021 and assuming the position of Council Vice President from 2015 to 2017; and

**WHEREAS,** Councilmember Lawrence's commitment to improving the City of Hyattsville and the quality of life for its residents has been demonstrated, not only through his contributions as a member of the legislative Body, but by his participation and guidance as a liaison to the Planning Committee, Education Advisory Committee, and Educational Facilities Task Force; and

**WHEREAS,** Councilmember Lawrence carried out his responsibilities with integrity and in the best interest of the Community playing an integral role in the reimagining of City parks and green spaces, development of projects which improved the City's commerce and allure, and initiatives that have ensured environmental protection and safety for pedestrians and bicyclists; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor, Council, staff, and residents of the City of Hyattsville extend their sincerest gratitude to Councilmember Bart Lawrence for his faithful service and best wishes on his future endeavors.

**Kevin Ward** 

Mayor, City of Hyattsville

June 7, 2021

